Foreign currency

monetary
assets

Foreign currency
monetary
liabilities

Foreign currency
monetary assets

Foreign currency
monetary
liabilities

US Dollar  0.04  0.13  0.28  0.02
New Zealand Dollar  0.01  0.00  -   -
Chinese Yuan Renminbi  -   0.49  -   -
Thai Baht  -   0.39  -   0.65
EURO  0.00  -   -   0.00

	 Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Hagainst the relevant
foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their transaction at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.
A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the Hstrengthens 5% against the
relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the Hagainst the relevant currency, there would be a comparable
impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

(H in Crores)

Currency As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023
5%increase 5%decrease 5%increase 5%decrease

Foreign currency monetary assets
US Dollar  (0.18)  0.18  (1.15)  1.15
New Zealand Dollar  (0.02)  0.02  -   -
EURO  (0.02)  0.02  -   -
Foreign currency monetary liabilities
US Dollar  0.53  (0.53)  0.09  (0.09)
Chinese Yuan Renminbi  0.28  (0.28)  -   -
Thai Baht  0.04  (0.04)  0.08  (0.08)
New Zealand Dollar  0.00  (0.00)  -   -
Impact on profit or loss at the end of the
reporting year

 0.63  (0.63)  (0.98)  0.98

Impact on total equity as at the end of the
reporting year (net of tax)

 0.47  (0.47)  (0.73)  0.73

	 Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Group.

Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk, principally consist of balance with
banks, investments (Bond, NCD, preference share and mutual fund), trade receivables, loans and advances.

49.	Financial risk management objectives And Policies Contd.

220  l  Symphony Limited

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
49.	Financial risk management objectives And Policies Contd.

Balances with banks were not past due or impaired as at the year end. In other financial assets that are not past

[…]

manage this risk, the Group periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account their
financial position, past experience and other factors. The Group manages credit risk through credit approvals,
establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which the Group
grants credit terms in the normal course of business.

Historical trends of impairment of trade receivables do not reflect any significant credit losses. Given that the
macro economic indicators affecting customers of the Group have not undergone any substantial change,
the Group expects the historical trend of minimal credit losses to continue.

	 Price risk
The Group’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in Bond, NCD, preference share and mutual fund
held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet at fair value through OCI and at fair value through profit
or loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of
the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

	 Price risk sensitivity
The table below summarises the impact of increases / decreases of the index on the Group’s equity and profit
for the year.

(H in Crores)

Movement
in Price

As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023
Impact

on
Profit

Impact on Other
Comprehensive

Income

Impact on
Profit

Impact on Other
Comprehensive

Income
Bonds

Increase +2%  -   -   -   1.80
Decrease -2%  -   -   -   (1.80)

NCD/ICD
Increase +2%  -   -   -   0.40
Decrease -2%  -   -   -   (0.40)

Mutual Funds
Increase +2%  2.74  -   3.94  -
Decrease -2%  (2.74)  -   (3.94)  -

Total
Increase +2%  2.74  -   3.94  2.20
Decrease -2%  (2.74)  -   (3.94)  (2.20)

Impact on total equity as
at the end of the reporting
year (net of tax)

Increase +2%  2.15  5.06
Decrease -2%  (2.15)  (5.06)

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Integrated Annual Report 2023-24  l  221

	  Interest rate risk
(i) 	 The Group’s majority investments are primarily in fixed rate interest bearing investments. Except in case

of Market Linked Debentures the Group is not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

(ii) 	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rate. The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk
exposures on working capital financing. As at March 31,2024, the Group is exposed to changes in market
interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rate.